
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 4 August 2021 at 3.00 
pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

M Slater
Hussain

Winnard

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/ Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580/432270/434287
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  PIOTR I PAWEL, 23 DUCKWORTH LANE, BRADFORD BD9 5ES - 
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
will present a report (Document “G”) which presents an application for 
review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at Piotr I Pawel, 23 Duckworth Lane, 
Bradford.   

Recommended – 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in the report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or 
businesses, determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on 4 August 2021.

G

Subject:  

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Piotr I Pawel, 23 Duckworth 
Lane, Bradford, BD9 5ES

Summary statement:

Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel

Ward: Toller
1. SUMMARY

The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.

A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Premises
  

Piotr I Pawel, 23 Duckworth Lane, Bradford, BD9 5ES.

2.2 Premises Licence holder

Mr Mariwan Tofiq Mustafa.

2.3 Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence

Responsible Authority

West Yorkshire Trading Standards has applied for a review of the premises licence.

Intelligence was received by West Yorkshire Trading Standards (WYTS) which 
indicated that the premise was dealing in illegal tobacco.  

On 31 August 2019, WYTS carried out a test purchase using an underage 
volunteer.  A WYTS officer witnessed the sale of 2 single cigarettes to a child by Mr 
Mariwan Mustafa.  

Attempts were made to interview Mr Mustafa, but no responses were received to 
the letters sent to his home address.

On 10 March 2020, officers attended the business address in an attempt to locate 
Mr Mustafa and serve a summons for him to appear at Magistrates’ Court.  Officers 
saw illegal cigarettes behind the counter (40 packs), issued the appropriate 
paperwork and seized the illicit tobacco products.  Mr Mustapha attended the 
business and confirmed that he was the owner of the business.  Advice was 
provided to Mr Mustafa to stop the supply of illicit tobacco.

On 30 June 2020, a PACE letter was sent to Mr Mustafa.  Mr Mustafa stated that it 
was a member of staff who was responsible and he had dismissed her.

On 23 November 2020, a successful test purchase was carried out of counterfeit 
cigarettes by an undercover officer.

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel

On 8 December 2020, an inspection was carried out by WYTS and a seizure of 
illegal tobacco products was made from behind the counter.  In total 208 packs of 
illicit cigarettes and 5 packets of hand rolling tobacco.  Working behind the counter 
was the member of staff whom Mr Mustafa had claimed had been dismissed 
following the previous seizure of illicit tobacco on 10 March 2020.

On 12 January 2021, at Bradford Magistrates’ Court, Mr Mustafa pleaded guilty to 
supplying single cigarettes to a trading standards child test purchaser.

PACE interviews by letter were sent to Mr Mustafa on 4 February 2021 and 16 
February 2021, in relation to the additional test purchase and seizure on 8 
December 2020.  Mr Mustafa has failed to respond to any of the questions or get in 
touch with WYTS.

The criminal investigation is still ongoing.

West Yorkshire Trading Standards considers the above matters to be extremely 
serious and therefore recommend revocation of the licence.

The application for review is attached at Appendix 2

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the prevention of public nuisance
d) the protection of children from harm

3.2 The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home Office 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Paragraphs 11.1 to 11.29 of the 
Guidance specifically details how applications for review of licences should be 
determined. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy for the District. 

An extract of the Home Office Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 3.

3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained.

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel

3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant” 
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it 
must be discounted.

3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to 
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in 
his/her control.

Statement of Policy Issues

3.6 The following parts of the licensing policy are of particular importance; Part 4 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Part 7 Protection of Children from Harm.

3.7 The annexes to the policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
considered.

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.  

5. RISK MA
[...]
art 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

Mr Mariwan Tofiq Mustafa 
 Ovenden Way, Halifax, HX3 5NN 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE 
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Mariwan Tofiq Mustafa 
 Ovenden Way, Halifax, HX3 5NN 

 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Licence Number: VEPERS2797 Issued By: Calderdale 

 

ANNEXES 
 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
AGE VERIFICATION 
 
The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on 
in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
a) a holographic mark, or 
b) an ultraviol
[...]
 day ('the second day') as a result of 
a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
1. Staff shall be trained on the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
2. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of evidential quality 
in all lighting conditions.  Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises and all areas where 
the sale of alcohol takes place.  Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and 
dated, kept in date order and recordings be kept for a period of 28 days.  The premises licence holder must 
ensure at all times the DPS or appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV 

Page 9



 

4 

footage in a recordable format, either DISC or VHS to the Police or Licensing Authority on request.  An 
operational daily log report shall be maintained, endorsed by signature indicating that the CCTV system has 
been checked and is compliant.  In the event of any failings of the CCTV system, the necessary actions shall 
be recorded.  In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment, the premises licence holder/DPS must 
report the failure to the Bradford District Police Licensing Officer and Local Authority immediately. 
 
3.  A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented. 
 
4.  A personal licence holder shall be present from 23.00 hours until licensable activities cease. 
 
Public Safety 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
5. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the external areas around the perimeter of the premises are 
kept clear of litter and refuse. 
 
The P

Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 4 August 2021 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

Application for Review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at Piotr I Pawel, 23 Duckworth Lane, Bradford.  



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISING 
TH SALE OF ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES AT PIORT I 
PAWEL, 23 DUCKWORTH LANE, BRADFORD

Commenced: 1500
Adjourned: 1530

Reconvened 1545
Concluded: 1550

PRESENT

Members of the Panel
Bradford District Licensing Panel – Councillors Slater (Chair), M Hussain and Winnard

Representing the Applicant
Mr D Strover, West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTS) Business Services 
Manager
Paul Kear, WYTS Regulatory Compliance Officer
Ms L Harrison, WYTS Trainees Trading Standards Officer

Representations

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services provided a report 
(Document “G”) which presented an application for review of a Premises Licence 
authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises at Piotr I Pawel, 23 
Duckworth Lane, Bradford.   

It was explained that the review had been requested by the West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards Service (WYTS) and the Business Services Team Manager addressed the 
meeting to discuss the grounds for the review.  Appended to the report were copies of the 
Premises Licence; the application for review received on 22 June 2021; an extract from 
Government Guidance for dealing with such matters and a location plan of the premises.

The Business Services Team Manager detailed an incident of selling single cigarettes to a 
child test purchaser which had been witnessed by officers and three occasions when illegal 
tobacco products had been made available to the public.  

Details of one prosecution of the Premises Licence Holder and ongoing criminal 
investigations in relation to the seizures of illicit tobacco were reported.

Unsuccessful attempts to interview the premises licence holder were discussed together 
with a brief statement provided by a shop assistant witnessed working at the premises.  It 
was maintained selling single cigarettes to a child this was a breach of the licensing 
objectives of protection of children from harm and that the provision of illegal tobacco to 
the public breached the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety objective of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Following a detailed presentation, the Panel and the Council’s Legal Advisor raised a 
number of questions to which the following responses were provided: 

 There was no evidence of illegal sales of alcohol at the premises.
 Illegal sales of tobacco were regarded as contraband goods.
 There were a number of residential properties and foot traffic at the location from 

the nearby hospital.



3

 Taking account of Government guidance WYTS considered that the serious nature 
of the offences were grounds for a full revocation of the licence.

 It was acknowledged that the revocation of the premises licence would not prevent 
future sales of tobacco products but it was hoped that the revocation would deter 
the premises licence holder from future breaches of the licensing objectives. 

 There had been previous complaints regarding the sale of alcohol at the premises 
before the premises licence holder was transferred to the current holder.

 It was usual practice to inform the licence holder of complaints before carrying out 
test purchases.

 In summation the WYTS Business Team Manager stressed that the service did not 
call for reviews lightly.  It was explained that whilst the selling of tobacco was not a 
licensable activity it was felt that the incidence of selling cigarettes to a child and 
smuggled tobacco being found on the premises on three occasions required a full 
revocation of the licence. 

Resolved –

That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance and, in light of the 
compelling evidence of persistent breaches of licensing objectives, the premises 
licence be revoked. 

Reason - it is considered that the above revocation is necessary to protect children 
from harm; maintain public safety and prevent crime and disorder – Protection of 
Children from Harm; Public Safety and Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objectives

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



4



5


